
2022 System Performance Measures
Nashville-Davidson County HMIS, Reporting Period: 10/1/2021-9/30/2022

Average Length of Time Homeless, in days

73 73 76 64

161
197

171

91

Emergency Shelters and Safe Havens
Emergency Shelters, Safe Havens, and Transitional housing

2019 2020 2021 2022
0

50

100

150

200

250

Returns to Homelessness Within 2 Years

9% 8%

6% 3%6%
4%

3%
4%

5% 5% 4% 5%

< 6 months 6-12 months 13-24 months

2019 2020 2021 2022
0

10

20

Point in Time Count Sheltered HMIS Count

0

500

1000

1500

2000
1986

1120

2016

995
1107

1378

1916

1605

2019 20192020 20202021 20212022 2022

Measure 1: Average Length of 
Time Persons Remain Homeless
This measures length of time from 
program enrollment to housing move-
in for clients in emergency shelter, safe 
havens, and transitional housing in 
HMIS. Our goal is to decrease the length 
of time people remain homeless.

Measure 2: The Extent to which 
Persons who Exit Homelessness to 
Permanent Housing Destinations 
Return to Homelessness
This looks at people who exited 
homelessness to permanent housing 2 
years ago. Of those clients, it measures 
how many have returned to homelessness. 
It includes exits from street outreach, 
emergency shelters, transitional housing, 
and permanent housing programs.  Our 
goal is to reduce the percentage of people 
who return to homelessness.

Measure 3: Number of Homeless 
Persons
This includes the number of people 
experiencing homelessness (sheltered 
and unsheltered) on the night of the 
Point in Time Count, and the number of 
people served by emergency shelters, 
transitional housing, and safe havens 
annually in HMIS. Our goal is to reduce 
the number of people experiencing 
homelessness.
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Due to COVID-19, in 
2021 there was no 
unsheltered count.
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Measure 4: Employment and 
Income Growth for Homeless 
Persons in CoC Program-funded 
Projects
This measures the percent of adults in 
CoC-funded programs who have higher 
income than they did at program entry. 
Our goal is to grow the percent of adults 
who gain or increase their employment 
or non-employment income.

Measure 5: Number of Persons who 
Become Homeless for the First 
Time
This counts people who entered 
emergency shelters, safe havens, 
transitional housing, rapid re-housing, and 
permanent housing during the year who 
did not have any program entries during 
the previous 2 years.  Our goal is to reduce 
the number of people experiencing 
homelessness for the first time.

Measure 7: Successful Placement 
in Permanent Housing
This measures the percent of exits from 
homelessness that were to permanent 
housing destinations. This includes 
exits from street outreach, emergency 
shelters, transitional housing, and rapid 
re-housing. Our goal is to increase the 
percentage of people exiting to 
permanent housing destinations.
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